COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DELTA
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR AN
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES AND A
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

)

)

% CASE NO. 2021-00185
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY )

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.’S NOTICE OF FILING

Comes Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. (“Delta”), by counsel, for its Notice of Filing.
Delta submitted an Application for an adjustment of base rates on May 28, 2021. In response to
807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(7)(u) and KRS 278.2205 in Tab 51 of its Application, Delta provided
the case information for the proceeding in which the Commission recently approved changes to its
Cost Allocation Manual. Out of an abundance of caution, and in case it would aid the
Commission’s review of the Application, Delta is herewith submitting an additional copy of the

Cost Allocation Manual approved by the Commission in Case No. 2021-00149 on April 8, 2021.

Dated: June 1, 2021 Respectfully submitted,
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Suite 2100

Lexington, KY 40507



Telephone: (859) 231-3000
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Counsel for Delta Natural Gas Company,
Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that this June 1, 2021, electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the
same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the
Commission June 1, 2021; that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the
Commission has excused from participation by electronic means; and that the original copy of this

filing in paper medium will be filed by hand-delivery with the Commission in accordance with the
Commission’s emergency procedures.




Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Cost Allocation Manual
KRS 278.2205

(2) (@) A list of regulated and nonregulated divisions within the utility

(2) (b)

) (c)

Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. (“Delta” or “the Company”) is a regulated utility
and has no divisions.

A list of all regulated and nonregulated affiliates of the utility to which the
utility provides services or products and where the affiliates provide
nonregulated activities as defined in KRS 278.010(21)

Delta and its affiliates Delta Resources, LLC, Delgasco, LLC, and Enpro, LLC, are
wholly-owned by PNG Companies LLC and indirectly owned by Essential
Utilities, Inc. and meet the definition in KRS 278.010(21)

A list of services and products provided by the utility, an identification of each
as regulated or nonregulated, and the cost allocation method generally
applicable to each category

Services and Products Activity Type Cost Allocation Method
Natural gas distribution =~ Regulated Not allocated

Natural gas transportation Regulated Not allocated

Natural gas liquids Non-regulated Fully distributed cost

2 (d)

) (e)

allocation methodology
consistent with Delta’s cost
of service study.

A list of incidental, nonregulated activities that are subject to the provisions of
KRS 278.2203(4)

Merchandise sales, labor service and other revenue.
A description of the nature of transactions between the utility and the affiliates

Delta provides natural gas transportation to its affiliates Delta Resources, LLC,
Delgasco, LLC and Enpro, LLC.

PNG Companies LLC provides administrative, management and other services to
Delta.

Essential Utilities, Inc. provides administrative, management and other services to
Delta, as well.
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2 ()

For each USoA account and subaccount, a report that identifies whether the
account contains costs attributable to regulated operations and nonregulated
operations. The report shall also identify whether the costs are joint costs that
cannot be directly identified. A description of the methodology used to
apportion each of these costs shall be included and the allocation methodology
shall be consistent with the provisions of KRS 278.2203.

See Appendix I (attached) for Delta’s chart of accounts. The chart of account
structure is based on USoA guidelines. The utility incurs certain costs which are
shared with the non-regulated affiliates such as labor, administrative costs,
storage, natural gas liquids processing and interest. Such joint costs are allocated
to the nonregulated affiliates using a fully distributed cost allocation methodology
and recorded in account 9923000 - Admin & General - Outside Services
Employed.

Updated: March 29, 2021 and submitted for KPSC approval.
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G/L Account
9403000
9404000
9404200
9408100
9409100
9410100
9415000
9416000
9419000
9421000
9421200
9426100
9426300
9426400
9428000
9430000
9431000
9480000
9481000
9488000
9489300
9496000
9753000
9754000
9764000
9765000
9803000
9805100
9813000
9816000
9818000
9821000
9823000
9824000
9825000
9831000
9832000
9834000
9837000
9851000
9856000
9863000
9870000
9872000

Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc.

Cost Allocation Manual
KRS 278.2205

Description
Depreciation Expense - Utility Plant
Amortization Expense - Utility Plant
Amort & Depl of UG Storage Land & Land Rights
Taxes Other than Income Taxes - Utility Operating
Income Taxes - Utility Operating Income
Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Utility Op I
Revenues from Merchandising,Jobbing & Contract Work
Costs & Expenses of Merchandising, Jobbing & Contr
Interest & Dividend Income
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income
Loss on Disposition of Property
Other Income Deductions - Donations
Other Income Deductions - Penalties
Other Income Deductions - Civic/Political Activity
Amortization of Debt Discount & Exp
Interest on Debt to Associated Companies
Other Interest Expense
Residential Sales
Commercial and Indistrial Sales
Miscellaneous Service Revenues
Revs from Transp of Gas of Others thru Distri Fac
Provision for Rate Refunds
Nat Gas Prod/Gath Op - Field Lines Expenses
Nat Gas Prod/Gath Op - Field Compressor Sta Exps
Nat Gas Prod/Gath Maint - Field Lines
Nat Gas Prod/Gath Maint - FId Compres Sta Equip
Oth Gas Supply Op - Nat Gas Transm Line Pur
Oth Gas Supply Op - Pur Gas Cost Adjustments
Oth Gas Supply Op - Other Gas Suppl
UG Storage Op - Well Expenses
UG Storage Op - Compressor Station Expenses
UG Storage Op - Purification Expenses
UG Storage Op - Gas Losses
UG Storage Op - Other Expenses
UG Storage Op - Storage Well Royalties
UG Storage Maint - Structures/Improvements
UG Storage Maint - Reservoirs and Wells
UG Storage Maint - Compressor Station Equipment
UG Storage Maint - Other Equipment
Gas Transmission Op - Sys Control & Load Dispatch
Gas Transmission Op - Mains Expenses
Gas Transmission Maint - Mains
Gas Distribution Op - Supervision and Engineering

Gas Distribution Op - Compr Sta Labor & Expense
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Joint

Joint
Regulated
Joint
Regulated
Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Non-Regulated
Regulated
Non-Regulated
Joint
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated
Regulated



G/L Account
9874000
9880000
9885000
9887000
9892000
9893000
9894000
9903000
9904000
9920000
9921000
9922000
9923000
9924000
9925000
9926000
9928000
9930100
9930200
9931000
9932000
9999010
9999020

Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc.

Cost Allocation Manual
KRS 278.2205
Description
Gas Distribution Op - Mains and Services Exps
Gas Distribution Op - Other Expenses
Gas Distribution Maint - Supervision & Engineering
Gas Distribution Maint - Mains
Gas Distribution Maint - Services
Gas Distribution Maint - Meters/House Regulators
Gas Distribution Maint - Other Equipment
Customer Accounts - Customer Records & Collections
Customer Accounts - Uncollectible Accounts
Admin & General - Salaries
Admin & General - Office Supplies & Expenses
Admin & General - Admin Exp Transferred - Credit
Admin & General - Outside Services Employed
Admin & General - Property Insurance
Admin & General - Injuries & Damages
Admin & General - Employee Benefits
Admin & General - Regulatory Commission Expenses
Admin & General - General Advertising Expenses
Admin & General - Miscellaneous Expenses
Admin & General - Rents
Admin & General Maint -Other General Plant -Gas
Balance Sheet Offset - FERC
Profit & Loss Offset - FERC

Updated: March 26, 2021 and submitted for KPSC approval.
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Regulated
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