#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DELTA	)		
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. FOR AN	)		
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES AND A	)	CASE NO. 2021 00105	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)	CASE NO. 2021-00185	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	j		

#### DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.'S NOTICE OF FILING

Comes Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. ("Delta"), by counsel, for its Notice of Filing. Delta submitted an Application for an adjustment of base rates on May 28, 2021. In response to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(7)(u) and KRS 278.2205 in Tab 51 of its Application, Delta provided the case information for the proceeding in which the Commission recently approved changes to its Cost Allocation Manual. Out of an abundance of caution, and in case it would aid the Commission's review of the Application, Delta is herewith submitting an additional copy of the Cost Allocation Manual approved by the Commission in Case No. 2021-00149 on April 8, 2021.

Dated: June 1, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

Monica H. Braun

Mary Ellen Wimberly

Katelyn L. Brown

monica.braun@skofirm.com

Mouria H. Braun

Maryellen.wimberly@skofirm.com

Katelyn.brown@skofirm.com

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street

**Suite 2100** 

Lexington, KY 40507

Telephone: (859) 231-3000 Facsimile: (859) 259-3503

Counsel for Delta Natural Gas Company,

Inc.

### **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

This is to certify that this June 1, 2021, electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the same documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission June 1, 2021; that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means; and that the original copy of this filing in paper medium will be filed by hand-delivery with the Commission in accordance with the Commission's emergency procedures.

Mania H. Braun

# Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. Cost Allocation Manual KRS 278.2205

(2) (a) A list of regulated and nonregulated divisions within the utility

Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. ("Delta" or "the Company") is a regulated utility and has no divisions.

(2) (b) A list of all regulated and nonregulated affiliates of the utility to which the utility provides services or products and where the affiliates provide nonregulated activities as defined in KRS 278.010(21)

Delta and its affiliates Delta Resources, LLC, Delgasco, LLC, and Enpro, LLC, are wholly-owned by PNG Companies LLC and indirectly owned by Essential Utilities, Inc. and meet the definition in KRS 278.010(21)

(2) (c) A list of services and products provided by the utility, an identification of each as regulated or nonregulated, and the cost allocation method generally applicable to each category

<b>Services and Products</b>	Activity Type	Cost Allocation Method
Natural gas distribution Natural gas transportation	Regulated Regulated	Not allocated Not allocated
Natural gas liquids	Non-regulated	Fully distributed cost allocation methodology consistent with Delta's cost of service study.

(2) (d) A list of incidental, nonregulated activities that are subject to the provisions of KRS 278.2203(4)

Merchandise sales, labor service and other revenue.

(2) (e) A description of the nature of transactions between the utility and the affiliates

Delta provides natural gas transportation to its affiliates Delta Resources, LLC, Delgasco, LLC and Enpro, LLC.

PNG Companies LLC provides administrative, management and other services to Delta

Essential Utilities, Inc. provides administrative, management and other services to Delta, as well.

(2) (f) For each USoA account and subaccount, a report that identifies whether the account contains costs attributable to regulated operations and nonregulated operations. The report shall also identify whether the costs are joint costs that cannot be directly identified. A description of the methodology used to apportion each of these costs shall be included and the allocation methodology shall be consistent with the provisions of KRS 278.2203.

See Appendix I (attached) for Delta's chart of accounts. The chart of account structure is based on USoA guidelines. The utility incurs certain costs which are shared with the non-regulated affiliates such as labor, administrative costs, storage, natural gas liquids processing and interest. Such joint costs are allocated to the nonregulated affiliates using a fully distributed cost allocation methodology and recorded in account 9923000 – Admin & General – Outside Services Employed.

Updated: March 29, 2021 and submitted for KPSC approval.

## Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. Cost Allocation Manual KRS 278.2205

/L Account	Description	
9403000	Depreciation Expense - Utility Plant	Joint
9404000	Amortization Expense - Utility Plant	Joint
9404200	Amort & Depl of UG Storage Land & Land Rights	Regulated
9408100	Taxes Other than Income Taxes - Utility Operating	Joint
9409100	Income Taxes - Utility Operating Income	Regulated
9410100	Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Utility Op I	Regulated
9415000	Revenues from Merchandising, Jobbing & Contract Work	Non-Regulated
9416000	Costs & Expenses of Merchandising, Jobbing & Contr	Non-Regulated
9419000	Interest & Dividend Income	Non-Regulated
9421000	Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income	Non-Regulated
9421200	Loss on Disposition of Property	Non-Regulated
9426100	Other Income Deductions - Donations	Non-Regulated
9426300	Other Income Deductions - Penalties	Non-Regulated
9426400	Other Income Deductions - Civic/Political Activity	Non-Regulated
9428000	Amortization of Debt Discount & Exp	Regulated
9430000	Interest on Debt to Associated Companies	Non-Regulated
9431000	Other Interest Expense	Joint
9480000	Residential Sales	Regulated
9481000	Commercial and Indistrial Sales	Regulated
9488000	Miscellaneous Service Revenues	Regulated
9489300	Revs from Transp of Gas of Others thru Distri Fac	Regulated
9496000	Provision for Rate Refunds	Regulated
9753000	Nat Gas Prod/Gath Op - Field Lines Expenses	Regulated
9754000	Nat Gas Prod/Gath Op - Field Compressor Sta Exps	Regulated
9764000	Nat Gas Prod/Gath Maint - Field Lines	Regulated
9765000	Nat Gas Prod/Gath Maint - Fld Compres Sta Equip	Regulated
9803000	Oth Gas Supply Op - Nat Gas Transm Line Pur	Regulated
9805100	Oth Gas Supply Op - Pur Gas Cost Adjustments	Regulated
9813000	Oth Gas Supply Op - Other Gas Suppl	Regulated
9816000	UG Storage Op - Well Expenses	Regulated
9818000	UG Storage Op - Compressor Station Expenses	Regulated
9821000	UG Storage Op - Purification Expenses	Regulated
9823000	UG Storage Op - Gas Losses	Regulated
9824000	UG Storage Op - Other Expenses	Regulated
9825000	UG Storage Op - Storage Well Royalties	Regulated
9831000	UG Storage Maint - Structures/Improvements	Regulated
9832000	UG Storage Maint - Reservoirs and Wells	Regulated
9834000	UG Storage Maint - Compressor Station Equipment	Regulated
9837000	UG Storage Maint - Other Equipment	Regulated
9851000	Gas Transmission Op - Sys Control & Load Dispatch	Regulated
9856000	Gas Transmission Op - Sys Control & Load Dispatch  Gas Transmission Op - Mains Expenses	Regulated
9863000	Gas Transmission Maint - Mains	Regulated
		-
9870000	Gas Distribution Op - Supervision and Engineering	Regulated

## Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. Cost Allocation Manual KRS 278.2205

G/L Account	Description	
9874000	Gas Distribution Op - Mains and Services Exps	Regulated
9880000	Gas Distribution Op - Other Expenses	Joint
9885000	Gas Distribution Maint - Supervision & Engineering	Regulated
9887000	Gas Distribution Maint - Mains	Regulated
9892000	Gas Distribution Maint - Services	Regulated
9893000	Gas Distribution Maint - Meters/House Regulators	Regulated
9894000	Gas Distribution Maint - Other Equipment	Regulated
9903000	Customer Accounts - Customer Records & Collections	Regulated
9904000	Customer Accounts - Uncollectible Accounts	Regulated
9920000	Admin & General - Salaries	Joint
9921000	Admin & General - Office Supplies & Expenses	Joint
9922000	Admin & General - Admin Exp Transferred - Credit	Joint
9923000	Admin & General - Outside Services Employed	Joint
9924000	Admin & General - Property Insurance	Joint
9925000	Admin & General - Injuries & Damages	Joint
9926000	Admin & General - Employee Benefits	Joint
9928000	Admin & General - Regulatory Commission Expenses	Joint
9930100	Admin & General - General Advertising Expenses	Joint
9930200	Admin & General - Miscellaneous Expenses	Joint
9931000	Admin & General - Rents	Joint
9932000	Admin & General Maint -Other General Plant -Gas	Joint
9999010	Balance Sheet Offset - FERC	Joint
9999020	Profit & Loss Offset - FERC	Joint

Updated: March 26, 2021 and submitted for KPSC approval.